

No. 18-10545

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF KANSAS, STATE OF LOUISIANA,
STATE OF INDIANA, STATE OF WISCONSIN, STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHARLES P. RETTIG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL
REVENUE; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE; ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Texas No. 7:15-CV-151

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MEDICAID HEALTH PLANS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS ON THE REVERSAL
OF ORDER ON ACTUARIAL SOUNDNESS REGULATION**

Benjamin G. Shatz
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP
11355 W. Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 312-4000
BShatz@manatt.com

Michael Kolber
Julian Polaris
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Andrew Zimmitti
Adam Finkelstein
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Medicaid Health Plans of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	3
II. THE ACTUARIAL SOUNDNESS PRINCIPLE PRESERVES A WELL-FUNCTIONING MEDICAID MANAGED CARE SYSTEM FOR THE BENEFIT OF BENEFICIARIES, HEALTH PLANS, HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS AND THE STATES THEMSELVES	5
III. THE PLAINTIFF STATES CONCEDE THEIR ALLEGED INJURY IS CAUSED BY STATUTE, NOT THE REGULATION, SO THEIR CLAIMS CHALLENGING THE REGULATION ARE NOT, AND HAVE NEVER BEEN, JUSTICIABLE.....	12
A. The Plaintiff States Have Conceded their Alleged Injury Is Not Traceable to the Actuarial Soundness Regulation	13
B. If the Court Considers the Question De Novo, It Should Conclude the Statute Requires Reimbursement of the HIPF	15
C. Because the Statute Requires the Plaintiff States to Reimburse the HIPF, their Claims Challenging the Regulation are Not Justiciable	17
IV. NO UNLAWFUL DELEGATION TO THE ACTUARIAL STANDARDS BOARD OCCURRED BECAUSE STATUTE, NOT THE BOARD'S DECISION, REQUIRES STATES TO REIMBURSE MCOS FOR THE HIPF.....	20
V. CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	19
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	18
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Ore. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	17
<i>Yarls v. Bunton</i> , 905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018)	18

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. article III, § 2, cl. 1	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 <i>et seq</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)(2)(A)(iii)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396u–2	5
Affordable Care Act § 9010	3, 12
Affordable Care Act § 9010(b)	10
Affordable Care Act § 9010(e)(1)	10
Social Security Act § 1903(a)(1)	6
Social Security Act § 1903(m)(2)(A)(iii)	6, 15
Social Security Act § 1905(b)	6
Social Security Act § 1932	5
Social Security Act title XIX	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 57.2(b)(1)(iv) 12

42 C.F.R. § 438.2..... 13

42 C.F.R. § 438.2..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 438.4(a) (2018)..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 438.4(b)(1) 7

42 C.F.R. § 438.4(b)(6) 7, 13

42 C.F.R. § 438.5(e)..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 438.60 (2018) 8

42 C.F.R. § 438.68..... 8

42 C.F.R. § 438.116..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carlson, Chris et al., Oliver Wyman, ANALYSIS OF THE
IMPACTS OF THE ACA’S TAX ON HEALTH INSURANCE IN YEAR
2020 AND LATER 7 (2018), *available at*
[https://health.oliverwyman.com/content/dam/oliver-
wyman/blog/hls/featured-images/August18/Insurer-Fees-
Report-2018.pdf](https://health.oliverwyman.com/content/dam/oliver-wyman/blog/hls/featured-images/August18/Insurer-Fees-Report-2018.pdf)..... 10

CMS, MEDICAID MANAGED CARE ENROLLMENT AND PROGRAM
CHARACTERISTICS 11 (2017), *available at*
[https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/managed-
care/downloads/enrollment/2017-medicaid-managed-care-
enrollment-report.pdf](https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/managed-care/downloads/enrollment/2017-medicaid-managed-care-enrollment-report.pdf) 6

GAO, MEDICAID MANAGED CARE: CMS’S OVERSIGHT OF
STATES’ RATE SETTING NEEDS IMPROVEMENT (2005) 9

Health Insurance Providers Fee, 78 Fed. Reg. 71476
(Nov. 29, 2013) (“Coverage Funded by Targeted
Government Programs”) 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Medicaid and Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) Programs; Medicaid Managed Care, CHIP Delivered in Managed Care, and Revisions Related to Third Party Liability, 81 Fed. Reg. 27498 (May 6, 2016) 7

Medicaid & CHIP Payment and Access Comm’n, Managed Care, <https://www.macpac.gov/topics/managed-care/> 5

Milliman, MEDICAID MANAGED CARE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR 2018, at 4 (2019), *available at* https://assets.milliman.com/ektron/Medicaid_managed_care_financial_results_for_2018.pdf 10

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, § 2178(a)(2)(D), 95 Stat. 357 (1981) 15

Pub. L. No. 115-120, § 4003, 132 Stat. 28 (2018) 15

S. REP. 90-744 (1967), *reprinted in* 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2834 16

Society of Actuaries, MEDICAID MANAGED CARE ORGANIZATIONS: CONSIDERATIONS FOR CALCULATING MARGIN IN RATE SETTING 5 (2017), *available at* <https://www.soa.org/globalassets/assets/Files/Research/medicaid-managed-report.pdf> 10

WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD DICT. (2d College ed. 1986) 16
